AMIM-BGW-MWR 25 June 2021

MEMORANDUM FOR

AREA SPORTS COORDINATORS (ASC)

ATHLETIC AND RECREATION (A&R) PERSONNEL

SUBJECT: Fort Bragg Sports Program, 2022 Fort Bragg Commander's Cup Racquetball Tournament

- 1. Reference Army Regulation 215-1, 14 September 2010, Military Morale, Welfare, and Recreation Programs and Nonappropriated Fund Instrumentalities.
- 2. Purpose. To provide policies and procedures to assist ASCs and A&R personnel with the implementation of the 2022 Fort Bragg Post Intramural Racquetball Tournament.
- 3. General.
- a. The 2022 Fort Bragg Commander's Cup Racquetball Tournament will be conducted 26 February 2022. Competition will be held at Ritz-Epps and Hercules PFCs with play beginning on 26 February at 0900. Participants will sign in by 0830.
- b. This event is open to Active Duty, Reserves, National Guard, DoD Civilians assigned or attached to a command, unit, activity or agency on Fort Bragg. Personnel should be on the participating unit's Alpha Roster.
- c. Format is a tournament format with singles competition in men and women's divisions. This is a Commander's Cup event and points will earned.
- d. Tournament participation max is set to 4 personnel per participating unit. There must be a minimum of 4 entries in a classification/division to conduct the event.
- e. To enter, participants must register at the sports office wither in person or by calling 910-396-1217/1218. The entry deadline is 25 February, 1700.
- f. The tournament schedule will be posted at Ritz-Epps PFC NLT 1800, 21 January. The schedule will also be e-mailed to participants.

AMIM-BGW-MWR

SUBJECT: Fort Bragg Sports Program, 2022 Commander's Cup Racquetball

Tournament

4. Eligibility

a. Tournament is open to DoD Civilians who are employed by the aforementioned eligibility in 3a. In the event a DoD civilian is assigned or employed by a major command on Fort Bragg he/she is eligible to represent the command for this tournament. Verification of a memo signed by a Commander will be required upon registration and before scheduled play and can be included on a master roster memo.

5. Rules.

- Official United States Racquetball Association Rules and local amendments will govern all play. Participants can view rules at:
 https://www.teamusa.org/usa-racquetball/how-to-play/rules
- b. All matches will be the best 2 out 3 games to 15 points with an 11-point tie-breaker. Matches will be preceded by a coin toss to determine the first game's server.
- c. Match time is forfeit time. EXCEPTION: for the first matches scheduled for the day, a 5-minute grace period will be granted. Participants will be given a time period of up to 5-minutes for warm-up.
- d. With the exception of opening matches, the winner of each match will be responsible for officiating the next match on the same court or finding a suitable replacement. Failure to comply will result in disqualification from the tournament. For each match, participants will be responsible for calling their own match. Officials are responsible for keeping score, settling disputes, and turning in the score sheet to the tournament director, Harold Stallworth or an MWR Sports Office representative.
- 6. Awards will be presented to the 1st and 2nd place finishers in each division, men's and women's division. Commander's Cup points will be earned for this event.
- 6. Please contact the sports office for more details at 396-1218/1217.